

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD)
 OF NEBRASKA,)
)
 and)
)
 HAWAI'I MEDICAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 on behalf of themselves and all)
 others similarly situated)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No. 18-491 C
 Judge Edward J. Damich

MOTION TO DISMISS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
 Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
 Director
 Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
 Deputy Director

TIFFINEY F. CARNEY
 FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
 United States Department of Justice
 Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background of the Risk Adjustment Program.....3

 A. The ACA and Health Benefit Exchanges3

 B. The 3Rs of the ACA4

 C. The Risk Adjustment Program: Sections 1343 and 1321 of the ACA5

 D. HHS’s Risk Adjustment Criteria and Methods.....6

 1. The Risk Adjustment Methodology.....6

 2. The Program’s Budget Neutral Design.....8

 E. The Netting Regulation.....12

 II. HHS’s Administration of the Risk Adjustment Program13

LEGAL STANDARDS 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The ACA Does Not Obligate HHS to Pay Any Risk Adjustment Shortfall..... 16

 II. HHS Rules and Guidance Do Not Obligate the Agency to Pay What It Collects Under the Risk Adjustment Program..... 19

 III. The Netting Regulation Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Under the Tucker Act, Nor Does It Save BCBS-NE’s Risk Adjustment Claim on the Merits24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SCiMed Life Sys., Inc.,
988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 15

Annuity Transfers Ltd. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009) 15

Bowers Inv. Co., LLC v. United States,
104 Fed. Cl. 246 (2011) 15

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 22

Bradley v. Chiron Corp.,
136 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 14, 15, 26

Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
400 F. 3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 21

Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf,
516 U.S. 16 (1995)..... 25

Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.,
287 F. 3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

Consolidation Coal Co. v. United States,
528 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 18

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 17

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Guf Bldg & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 18

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) 15

Hooper v. California,
155 U.S. 648 (1895)..... 18

In re Affinity Labs of Tex., LLC,
856 F.3d 883 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 17

Jan’s Helicopter Serv v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 14, 24, 26

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 3, 4

Kisor v. Wilkie
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 22

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)..... 3, 17, 25

Minuteman Health, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018) passim

Mission Critical Sols. v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 386 (2010) 16

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 2, 19, 23

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 18, 19

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 18,19

Sommers Oil Co. v. United States,
241 F.3d 1375 15

Terran v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs,
195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 14

United States v. Munsey Tr. Co.,
332 U.S. 234 (1947)..... 25

Widtfeldt v. United States,
122 Fed. Cl. 158 (2015) 15

Wyeth v. Kappos,
591 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 16

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 36B 4

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18031-41 4

42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 4, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18041(a) 6

42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(C) 16

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) 6

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18061-18063 5

42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)(1) 17

42 U.S.C. § 18062(c)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18063..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)(1)..... 6, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)(2)..... 6, 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 18063(b) 6, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18081..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18091..... 4

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.102-147.110..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 153.20..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 153.320..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(1)..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(b)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.330(a)..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215..... passim

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215(b)..... 24

FEDERAL REGISTER

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 ("2014 Proposed Rule")
77 Fed Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)..... 8

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 ("2014 Final Rule")
78 Fed Reg. 15,410 (March 11, 2013)..... passim

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 ("2015 Proposed Rule")
78 Fed Reg. 72,322 (Dec. 2, 2013)..... 12, 13

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 ("2015 Final Rule")
79 Fed Reg. 13,753 (March 11, 2014)..... 7

RULES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

RCFC 12(b)(1)..... 1, 14

RCFC 12(b)(6)..... passim

RCFC 12(h)(3)..... 15

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. Amend. X..... 18
